CHAPTER XLIII.

A Bill to amend Session Law: of 1854.

SECTION I Amende Section 12, Chapter 36, of Session Laws of 1854. 2 Takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. That Section twelve of Chapter thirty-six of the Session Laws of the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to read as follows -

SEC. 12. The Board of Trustees may meet on their own adjournment, any five of whom shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and the President, with the concurrence of two Trustees, or any four Trustces, may call special meetings of the Board, by giving notice to the mem-bers thereof, in writing or otherwise, at least ten days before the time of such meeting, and any Trustee may be removed for a neglect of duty more than one year.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

J W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JUHN B. BRISBIN. President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-three, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

SECRERARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,) SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

SAINT PAUL, July 29, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill now on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE,

Secretary Minnesota Territory.

Amendment